

Baldwin County Commission

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 20-0988 **Version**: 1

Type: Other Staff Recommendations Status: Passed

File created: 3/18/2020 In control: Baldwin County Commission Regular

On agenda: 4/7/2020 Final action: 4/7/2020

Title: Prescribed Burn of 424.46 Acres of "Pine Savannah" within Baldwin County Mitigation Area in Gulf

Shores, Alabama - Public Works Contract Expiration Date Extension Request

Indexes:

Attachments: 1. Public Works Contract (Approved 11-5-2019), 2. Map

DateVer.Action ByActionResult4/7/20201Baldwin County Commission
RegularApproved

Meeting Type: BCC Regular Meeting

Meeting Date: 4/7/2020

Item Status: New

From: Joey Nunnally, P.E., County Engineer Tyler Mitchell, P.E., Construction Manager

Wanda Gautney, Purchasing Director

Submitted by: Lisa Sangster, Administrative Support Specialist IV

ITEM TITLE

Prescribed Burn of 424.46 Acres of "Pine Savannah" within Baldwin County Mitigation Area in Gulf Shores, Alabama - Public Works Contract Expiration Date Extension Request

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Approve extending the expiration date of the Public Works Contract with Wildlife Solutions, Inc., for the Prescribed Burn of 424.46 acres of "Pine Savannah" within the Baldwin County Mitigation Area in Gulf Shores, Alabama to May 2, 2020.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

Previous Commission action/date:

November 5, 2019 - The Commission awarded the quote to Wildlife Solutions, Inc., in the amount of \$26,740.98 for the Prescribed Burn of 424.46 acres of "Pine Savannah" within the Baldwin County Mitigation Area in Gulf Shores, Alabama and authorized the Chairman to execute the Public Works Contract and Certificate of Compliance. (The contract shall be effective the same date as full execution after the notice to proceed and shall terminate on March 16, 2020)

Background: Due to unfavorable weather conditions for burning, Wildlife Solutions, Inc., has not completed the prescribed burn at the Baldwin County Mitigation Area.

File #: 20-0988, Version: 1

FINANCIAL IMPACT

Total cost of recommendation: N/A

Budget line item(s) to be used: N/A

If this is not a budgeted expenditure, does the recommendation create a need for funding?

N/A

LEGAL IMPACT

Is legal review necessary for this staff recommendation and related documents? N/A

Reviewed/approved by: N/A

Additional comments: N/A

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS

Is advertising required for this recommendation? N/A

If the proof of publication affidavit is not attached, list the reason: N/A

FOLLOW UP IMPLEMENTATION

For time-sensitive follow up, select deadline date for follow up: N/A

Individual(s) responsible for follow up: Tyler Mitchell, Highway Department, will notify contractor of expiration date extension.

Action required (list contact persons/addresses if documents are to be mailed or emailed): N/A

Additional instructions/notes: N/A